
The Oakland Raiders will begin their 2018 campaign at the team’s 
summer training camp home, the Napa Valley Marriott in Napa, Ca-
lif. The 2018 season marks the 23rd consecutive season that the 
team has trained in Napa, with the Silver and Black making the trip 
every year since 1996.

The Raiders enter 2018 with Head Coach Jon Gruden, now in 
his second stint at the helm of the Silver and Black. Gruden last 
coached the club from 1998-01, earning a record of 38-26, winning 
two division titles and making one AFC Championship appearance.

Raiders Return to Napa

JULY 26: Veterans report to Napa Valley Marriott in Napa, Calif.

JULY 27: First full-squad practice.

JULY 28: Practice held at Memorial Stadium.

JULY 29: First full-squad padded practice.

AUGUST 2: Hall of Fame Game (Baltimore vs. Chicago), Canton Ohio.

AUGUST 7 & 8: Joint practices with the Detroit Lions.

AUGUST 10: The Raiders make their preseason debut at Oakland-
Alameda County Coliseum against the Detroit Lions at 7:30 p.m. PT.

AUGUST 16: The Raiders break training camp in Napa and return 
to their Alameda facility.

AUGUST 18: The Raiders make their first road trip of the pre-
season as they head to Los Angeles to play the Rams, beginning 
at 1 p.m. PT.

AUGUST 24: The Silver and Black conclude their preseason home 
slate against the Green Bay Packers at 7:30 p.m. PT.

AUGUST 30: Oakland concludes its preseason schedule with a 
road contest in Seattle against the Seahawks at 7 p.m. PT.

SEPTEMBER 1: Roster reduction to a maximum of 53 players by 
1 p.m. PT.

SEPTEMBER 2: Teams eligible to assemble practice squad after    
9 a.m. PT (maximum of 10 players).

SEPTEMBER 10: The Raiders kick off the regular season with a 
Monday Night Football matchup at home against the Los Angeles 
Rams.

Key Preseason Dates

Location: Napa Valley Marriott
Hotel Phone: (707)-253-8600
PR Office Direct: (510)-780-3147
Address: 3425 Solano Ave., Napa, CA 94558	 	
PR Office: 2031 (on the Solano Ave. side of the hotel)
***Media workroom is located in room 2029 next to the PR office and 
the auxiliary media workroom is located in the first floor boardroom, 
just off the lobby***

Training Camp Headquarters

Produced in-house by Silver and Black Productions, the four pre-
season tilts feature veteran play-by-play announcer Beth Mow-
ins and former Raider Matt Millen, both of whom return for their 
fourth season with the Silver and Black. For the first time, Mowins 
and Millen will be joined in the broadcast booth by former Raider 
Rich Gannon. Also returning to the telecasts is JT the Brick to 
handle hosting and sideline reporting.

RAIDERS TELEVISION NETWORK
KTVU-2/KICU-6 (Bay Area): FOX
KVVU (Las Vegas): FOX
KCRA (Sacramento): NBC
KTLA (Los Angeles): CW
KHON (Hawaii): CW

Preseason TV Broadcast

OAKLAND RAIDERS 2018
TRAINING CAMP

NAPA VALLEY MARRIOTT | 3425 SOLANO AVENUE | NAPA, CA | 94558 | RAIDERS.COM

2018 Schedule
PRESEASON
Aug. 10	 DETROIT LIONS	 7:30 p.m.
Aug. 18	 at Los Angeles Rams	 1:00 p.m.
Aug. 24	 GREEN BAY PACKERS	 7:30 p.m.
Aug. 30	 at Seattle Seahawks	 7:00 p.m.

REGULAR SEASON
Mon., Sept. 10	 LOS ANGELES RAMS	 7:20 p.m.	 ESPN
Sun., Sept. 16	 at Denver Broncos	 1:25 p.m.	 CBS
Sun., Sept. 23	 at Miami Dolphins	 10:00 a.m.	 CBS
Sun., Sept. 30	 CLEVELAND BROWNS	 1:05 p.m.	 FOX
Sun., Oct. 7	 at Los Angeles Chargers	 1:05 p.m.	 CBS
Sun., Oct. 14	 SEATTLE SEAHAWKS#	 10:00 a.m.	 FOX
	 BYE WEEK
Sun., Oct. 28	 INDIANAPOLIS COLTS	 1:05 p.m.	 CBS
Thu., Nov. 1	 at San Francisco 49ers	 5:20 p.m.	 FOX
Sun., Nov. 11	 LOS ANGELES CHARGERS	1:05 p.m.	 FOX
Sun., Nov. 18	 at Arizona Cardinals	 1:05 p.m.	 CBS
Sun., Nov. 25	 at Baltimore Ravens	 10:00 a.m.	 CBS
Sun., Dec. 2	 KANSAS CITY CHIEFS	 1:05 p.m.	 CBS
Sun., Dec. 9	 PITTSBURGH STEELERS	 5:20 p.m.	 NBC
Sun., Dec. 16	 at Cincinnati Bengals	 10:00 a.m.	 CBS
Mon., Dec. 24	 DENVER BRONCOS	 5:15 p.m.	 ESPN
Sun., Dec. 30	 at Kansas City Chiefs	 10:00 a.m.	 CBS
# - in London
* - Sunday night games in Weeks 5-16 subject to change; Week 17 
game TBD

POSTSEASON
Jan. 5-6, 2019	 AFC and NFC Wild Card Playoffs
Jan. 12-13, 2019	 AFC and NFC Divisional Playoffs
Jan. 20, 2019	 AFC and NFC Championships
Jan. 27, 2019	 Pro Bowl
Feb. 3, 2019	 Super Bowl LIII, Atlanta, Georgia



2018 Training Camp Schedule

Aug. 10
Vs. Detroit

7:30 p.m.

Aug. 11

No Availability

Monday Wednesday FridayThursday Saturday SundayTuesday

NOTES
Media Credentials: Media wishing to attend training camp must request credentials in 
advance with Raiders media relations. Media check-in is located at the entrance on the 
South side of the property. 
Photography/videography: Allowed for approximately 30 minutes during every practice, 
from stretching through individual position periods. 
Practice access: Full Session: July 27 – Aug. 16; First 30 Minutes: After Aug. 16 
Post-practice availability key: JG–Head Coach Jon Gruden; DC–Quarterback Derek 
Carr; GO–Offensive Coordinator Greg Olson; PG-Defensive Coordinator Paul Guenther; 
RB–Assistant Head Coach/Special Teams Coordinator Rich Bisaccia
Player access: Select players will be made available to media following each open practice. 
Media with specific player requests should coordinate in advance through the Raiders’ media 
relations staff. QB Derek Carr is only available to media on the designated dates noted above. 
The locker room will be open for the first time the week of Sept. 3.
Assistant coach access: Through Aug. 16, all assistants may be requested 24 hour in 
advance. After Aug. 16, coordinators available once per week; all other coaches generally 
available by request on Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays, provided requests are made 
24 hours in advance. 

RAIDERS MEDIA RELATIONS
Will Kiss, (510)-333-3858	 Email: wkiss@raiders.com
*Erin Exum, (407)-461-1667	 Email: eexum@raiders.com
Katie Agostin, (772)-708-0989	 Email: kagostin@raiders.com
Evert Geerlings, (616)-821-7549	 Email: egeerlings@raiders.com
*Contact Erin Exum for training camp credentials and assistant coach requests

Raiders Public Affairs Contact: 
Mike Taylor, (510)-332-1641	 Email: mtaylor@raiders.com

Camp Headquarters:
Napa Valley Marriott		  Hotel Phone: (707)-253-8600
3425 Solano Ave. 		  PR Office Direct: (510)-780-3147
Room 2031 (on the Solano Ave. side of the hotel)
Napa, CA 94558	

July 23

July 30

2:30 p.m.-5:15 p.m.
practice

JG

Aug. 6

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

JG

Aug. 13

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

JG

Aug. 20

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Aug. 27

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 3

Players Off

July 24

July 31

Players Off

Aug. 7

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

vs. Detroit
DC

Aug. 14

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

DC

Aug. 21

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Aug. 28

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 4

Practice and 
Availability TBA

July 25

Aug. 1

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

JG

Aug. 8

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

vs. Detroit
JG

Aug. 15

2:30 p.m.-5:15 p.m.
practice

JG

Aug. 22

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Aug. 29

No Availability

Sept. 5

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 6

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Aug. 30
At Seattle 

7:00 p.m.

Aug. 23

No Availability

Aug. 16

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

Break Camp
TBA

Aug. 9

No Availability

Aug. 2

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

DC

July 26

Players Report

July 27

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

JG, DC

Aug. 3

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

RB

July 28

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

GO

July 29

9:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
practice

PG

Aug. 5

Players Off

Aug. 12

Players Off

Aug. 4

2:30 p.m.-5:15 p.m.
practice

JG

Aug. 17

No Availability

Aug. 18
At Los Angeles Rams

1:00 p.m.

Aug. 19

Players Off

Aug. 26

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Aug. 24
Vs. Green Bay

7:30 p.m.

Aug. 25

No Availability

Aug. 31

No Availability

Sept. 1

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Roster Reduction 
to 53

Sept. 2

Players Off

Sept. 7

Practice and 
Availability TBA

Sept. 8

No Availability

Sept. 9

No Availability



Training Camp Map

Media 
Parking 

Entrance
(Passes 

Required)



   Joint Practices and Memorial Stadium

The Oakland Raiders will conduct a morning practice at Memorial 
Stadium on Saturday, July 28 as part of the team’s training camp 
schedule.

Specific details can be found below.

Date: Saturday, July 28

When: 9:15 a.m. - 12 p.m.

Where: 1340 Menlo Ave. Napa, CA 94558

Check-In Start Time/Gates Open: 8:15 a.m.

Media Parking and Check-In: Media planning on covering prac-
tice at Memorial Stadium will need to RSVP for credentials and 
parking at least 24 hours in advance of the event. Shown to the 
right is a map displaying media parking and check-in.

Media Viewing: Normal media policies will be enforced through-
out the duration of practice and can be found on Page 5 of the 
Training Camp Primer. Shown to the right is a map of where media 
standing room will be located during practice.

***Please note, media will enter through the southwest gate and 
will gain entrance onto the field using the ramp in the south end 
zone. Standing room will be on-field in the southwest corner. Prior 
to entering, media will also check in at the southwest entrance 
of the stadium. A security checkpoint will be in place, including 
magnetometers and bag check. Bags must be checked for admit-
tance. We ask that media members plan their travel to prepare 
for possible traffic delays and allow time for a longer check-
in process, as fan attendance is anticipated to reach 6,000.***

Memorial Stadium Memorial Stadium Maps

The Oakland Raiders will host the Detroit Lions for two joint prac-
tice sessions as part of the team’s 2018 Training Camp schedule. 

Practices are scheduled for Tuesday, Aug. 7 and Wednesday, Aug. 
8 at the Silver and Black’s training camp home in Napa, Calif. The 
Raiders will then host the Lions in the preseason opener for both 
clubs at the Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum on Friday, Aug. 
10 at 7:30 p.m. PT. 

The joint practice sessions will mark Detroit’s first-ever visit to 
the Raiders’ training camp home in the Napa Valley and will mark 
the Raiders’ first time hosting another club during training camp 
since 2009, when the Silver and Black welcomed the San Francis-
co 49ers. The team was last part of joint practices in 2014, when 
the squad traveled to Oxnard, Calif., to practice with the Dallas 
Cowboys.

Joint Training Camp Practices



Training Camp Media Access & Policy
MEDIA INFORMATION & POLICIES
Members of the media are encouraged to carefully review the following procedures, reminded that these are subject to change. Media 
can retrieve up-to-date schedules and information via Twitter @RAIDERS_PR.

PRACTICE ACCESS & PHOTOGRAPHY/VIDEOGRAPHY GUIDELINES: Accredited members of the media that regularly cover the 
NFL are welcome to attend the entirety of all training camp practices in Napa. Approximately the first 30 minutes, or until the “team” 
portion of the practice are open to photography and videography. The team reserves the right to limit photography to certain periods 
due to competitive-advantage reasons. Media should stand at a safe distance and hold all belongings, including bags and video cameras. 
Tripods are not allowed on the field during practice, for safety reasons.

PRACTICE REPORTING POLICY: Blogging and tweeting from practice is permitted for all practices that are open to the public. For 
all practices that are closed to the public, blogging and tweeting are permitted only within the designated viewing window. Consistent 
with Super Bowl reporting protocol for practices, the following are general reporting policies for all media, including blogging and 
tweeting:

•	 Media may note which players are practicing as well as those who are not.
•	 Media may report non-strategy and non-game plan observations (e.g. “Wide receiver made a nice catch on the sideline.”) 
•	 Not permitted is any reference to plays run or game strategy. This includes describing formations, personnel groupings (i.e. 

composition of offensive line) or non-conventional (i.e. “trick”) plays.
•	 Not permitted is the reporting of which players are practicing with individual units (goal line offense, nickel/dime defense, etc.)
•	 Not permitted is the reporting of practice injuries until the team has provided an official update. 
•	 Access to the head coach following practice will be provided for comments and injury updates.
•	 Not permitted is quoting, paraphrasing or reporting comments made by coaches, players or team personnel during a practice 

session.
•	 Not permitted are any photo/video transmissions after the designated shooting period has closed.
•	 Not permitted are wide-view photos/videos of formations and/or personnel groupings (shots must be tightly focused on the 

player/ball.)
•	 Not permitted is any audio of quarterback cadence, keywords, audibles, etc. 
•	 All cell phones must be turned to “silent” or “vibrate” mode for practice and all post-practice press conferences.

CREDENTIAL REQUESTS: Credential requests for practice will be honored only for working media on specific assignment for a 
recognized news or sports organization. Credentials will not be issued to freelance writers or photographers. All credential requests for 
training camp practices should be made at least 48 hours in advance to Erin Exum (eexum@raiders.com) of the Raiders’ media relations 
office.

PARKING: Every effort will be made to accommodate requests for parking passes, but due to limited space, parking cannot be provided 
for all credentialed media. Please contact Erin Exum (eexum@raiders.com) for parking passes. Media members without parking passes 
should park at nearby Redwood Middle School.

MEDIA WORKROOM: The primary media workroom is located in Room 2029 of the Napa Valley Marriott next to the Raiders’ media 
relations office.

MEDIA CHECK-IN/ENTRANCE: Check-in for all media is located on the East side of the property and will be staffed by a member 
of the media relations department. Check-in and access to the field is available 30 minutes prior to the start of practice. Each media 
member must pick up his/her own individual credential and present corresponding photo identification.

LIVE BROADCASTING POLICY: Media are not permitted to live broadcast any Raiders practices or media availabilities without prior 
approval by a member of the media relations staff. Social media applications with live streaming functionality - Facebook, Instagram, 
Periscope, etc. - are included in this policy.

INTERVIEW REQUESTS: The Raiders respectfully ask that all interview requests, for any member of the organization, be submitted 
through the team’s media relations office. Players, coaches or staff should not be contacted by media directly by telephone, e-mail, or 
via social media, including Twitter.

GENERAL MANAGER REGGIE McKENZIE INTERVIEWS: Media wishing to request interviews with the Raiders’ general manager 
should contact Will Kiss (wkiss@raiders.com). Interviews are scheduled as time allows.

HEAD COACH JON GRUDEN INTERVIEWS: Head Coach Jon Gruden is available after most practices. Media wishing to request 
interviews with the head coach should contact Will Kiss (wkiss@raiders.com). Interviews are scheduled as time allows.

QB DEREK CARR INTERVIEWS: Derek Carr is available to the media during training camp on select days, which are designated on the 
media schedule. Media wishing to request interviews with Carr should contact Evert Geerlings (egeerlings@raiders.com). Interviews 
are scheduled as time allows.

ASSISTANT COACH INTERVIEWS: Those requesting interviews with Assistant Head Coach/Special Teams Coordinator Rich Bisaccia, 
Defensive Coordinator Paul Guenther or Offensive Coordinator Greg Olson should contact Will Kiss (wkiss@raiders.com). Other 
assistant coaches are available by request, provided the request is made at least 24 hours in advance to Erin Exum (eexum@raiders.
com). During training camp, coordinators are available at the podium when scheduled.

PLAYER INTERVIEWS: Players are available after practice and all one-on-one requests should be made through the media relations 
office. See the training camp calendar for a full schedule of pre-scheduled availability (dates and times subject to change). Weekly 
schedules with particular player availability will be distributed closer to the date.



2018 Schedule Notes

Below is a look at some key information on the Raiders’ 13 
opponents for the 2018 season.

	 Opponent	 First met	 Last met	 Series record
	 Arizona 	 10/7/73	 10/19/14	 5-4	
	 Baltimore	 9/1/96	 10/8/17	 7-3	
	 Cincinnati	 10/27/68	 9/13/15	 18-10	
	 Cleveland	 11/8/70	 9/27/15	 12-10
	 Denver	 10/2/60	 11/26/17	 62-51-2
	 Indianapolis	 11/28/71	 12/24/16	 8-6
	 Kansas City	 9/16/60	 12/10/17	 52-61-2
	 LA Chargers	 11/27/60	 12/31/17	 62-52-2
	 LA Rams	 10/29/72	 11/30/14	 8-5
	 Miami	 10/9/66	 11/5/17	 17-16-1
	 Pittsburgh	 10/25/70	 11/8/15	 12-10	
	 San Francisco	 12/20/70	 12/7/14	 7-6
	 Seattle	 11/6/77	 11/2/14	 28-24	

•	The Raiders have faced the Chargers 116 times, the most 
of any opponent. They have faced the Broncos and Chiefs 
each 115 times, as they only played each team once dur-
ing the strike-shortened 1982 season.

Raiders vs. 2018 Opponents
AFC WEST: Denver Broncos, Kansas City Chiefs, Los Angeles Chargers
•	 The Chiefs finished 10-6 and won the AFC West crown for the sec-

ond consecutive season.
•	 The Raiders finished 2-4 against the AFC West in 2017, with their 

two victories coming against the Denver Broncos and Kansas CIty 
Chiefs at home in Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum.

•	 Since divisional realignment in 2002, the Raiders have posted a win-
ning record in the AFC West twice: 4-2 in 2002 and 6-0 in 2010.

AFC EAST: Miami Dolphins
•	 The Raiders are 75-68-4 (.517) all-time against the AFC East, with 

an overall record of 17-16-1 against the Dolphins after defeating the 
team last season on Sunday Night Football, 27-24. 

AFC NORTH: Baltimore Ravens, Cincinnati Bengals, Cleveland 
Browns, Pittsburgh Steelers
•	 Oakland owns a 44-37 (.543) combined all-time advantage against 

AFC North opponents, and will face the Ravens for the fourth con-
secutive year, owning a 2-1 record in the previous three contests.

•	 The Silver and Black last played the division in 2015, finishing 2-2, 
with victories coming against Baltimore and Cleveland. 

AFC SOUTH: Indianapolis Colts
•	 The Raiders are 42-35 (.545) all-time against the AFC South, with 

an overall record of 8-6, while winning their last matchup at home in 
2016 by a score of 33-25.

NFC WEST: Arizona Cardinals, Los Angeles Rams, San Francisco 49ers, 
Seattle Seahawks
•	 The Raiders are 48-39 (.552) all-time against the NFC West. The Sil-

ver and Black have played the most games (52) against the Seahawks.
•	 The Silver and Black last played the division in 2014, finishing 1-3. 
•	 The Raiders will travel internationally for the third consecutive sea-

son for their home contest against Seattle.

Divisional Breakdown

2017 Results
PRESEASON	               (0-4)	
Sat., Aug. 12	 at Arizona Cardinals	       L, 10-20
Sat., Aug. 19	 LOS ANGELES RAMS	        L, 21-24
Sat., Aug. 26	 at Dallas Cowboys	       L, 20-24
Thu., Aug. 31	 SEATTLE SEAHAWKS	        L, 13-17

REGULAR SEASON       (6-10)
Sun., Sept. 10	 at Tennessee Titans	 W, 26-16	 1-0
Sun., Sept. 17	 NEW YORK JETS	 W, 45-20	 2-0
Sun., Sept. 24	 at Washington Redskins	 L, 10-27	 2-1
Sun., Oct. 1	 at Denver Broncos	 L, 10-16	 2-2
Sun., Oct. 8	 BALTIMORE RAVENS	 L, 17-30	 2-3
Sun., Oct. 15	 LOS ANGELES CHARGERS	 L, 16-17	 2-4
Thu., Oct. 19	 KANSAS CITY CHIEFS	 W, 31-30	 3-4
Sun., Oct. 29	 at Buffalo Bills	 L, 14-34	 3-5
Sun., Nov. 5	 at Miami Dolphins	 W, 27-24	 4-5
	 BYE WEEK
Sun., Nov. 19	 NEW ENGLAND PATRIOTS#	 L, 8-33	 4-6
Sun., Nov. 26	 DENVER BRONCOS	 W, 21-14	 5-6
Sun., Dec. 3	 NEW YORK GIANTS	 W, 24-17	 6-6
Sun., Dec. 10	 at Kansas City Chiefs	 L, 15-26	 6-7
Sun., Dec. 17	 DALLAS COWBOYS	 L, 17-20	 6-8
Mon., Dec. 25	 at Philadelphia Eagles	 L, 10-19	 6-9
Sun., Dec. 31	 at Los Angeles Chargers	 L, 10-30	 6-10
# - in Mexico City

Preseason
•	 The Silver and Black are 129-133-1 (.498) all-time in preseason 

contests.

•	 Oakland faced two of its four preseason opponents in last sea-
son’s preseason, dropping their contest against the Rams and 
falling in the preseason finale to the Seahawks at home in Oak-
land.

•	 The Raiders will host the Detroit Lions in Week 1 of the pre-
season, marking the first time they have met the Lions in an 
exhibition match since 2014 when Oakland earned a 27-26 vic-
tory at home.

•	 Oakland will travel to Los Angeles to face the Rams in Week 2, 
which marks the second straight year the two teams have faced 
each other in the preseason. 

•	 The Silver and Black will return home to host the Green Bay 
Packers for Week 3 of the preseason, the third time since 2014 
that the Packers and Raiders will play in the preseason.

•	 The Raiders will conclude their preseason slate in Seattle with 
a Week 4 matchup against the Seahawks. The game will mark 
the 13th straight season the Raiders have concluded their pre-
season schedule against the Seahawks, with nine of those 13 
games coming in Seattle, but this will be the first time since 
2015 that the Raiders have finished up the preseason at the 
Seahawks.



2018 Coaching Staff

TOM CABLE
Offensive Line

BRIAN CALLAHAN
Quarterbacks

MARCO COLEMAN
Assistant Defensive Line

DEUCE GRUDEN
Strength and 

Conditioning Asst.

LEMUEL 
JEANPIERRE

Assistant Offensive
Line

RICH BISACCIA
Assistant Head Coach/

Special Teams 
Coordinator

DAVID LIPPINCOTT
Linebackers

KELSEY MARTINEZ
Strength and 

Conditioning Asst.

DERRICK ANSLEY
Defensive Backs

EDGAR BENNETT
Wide Receivers

D’ANTHONY 
BATISTE

Strength and 
Conditioning Asst.

JON GRUDEN
Head Coach

TIM BERBENICH
Quality Control 

Offense

NICK HOLZ
Quality Control

Offense

PAUL GUENTHER
Defensive Coordinator



GREG OLSON
Offensive Coordinator

JIM O’NEIL
Senior Defensive 

Assistant

2018 Coaching Staff

RICK SLATE
Strength and 

Conditioning Asst.

FRANK SMITH
Tight Ends

TRAVIS SMITH
Quality Control

Defense

BYRON STORER
Assistant Special

Teams

MIKE TRGOVAC
Defensive Line

JEMAL SINGLETON
Running Backs

TOM SHAW
Strength and 

Conditioning Coordinator

DAVE RAZZANO
Director of 

Football Research



As of July 25, 2018

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Birthdate	 Age	 Exp.	 School	 Hometown	 Acq.
74	 Alexander, Vadal	 G/T	 6-5	 325	 03/23/94	 24	 3	 LSU	 Buford, Ga.	 D7-’16
88	 Ateman, Marcell	 WR	 6-4	 216	 09/16/94	 23	 R	 Oklahoma State	 Dallas, Texas	 D7-’18
83	 Baugh, Marcus	 TE	 6-4	 247	 12/09/94	 23	 R	 Ohio State	 Riverside, Calif.	 FA-’18
80	 Blacknall, Saeed	 WR	 6-2	 208	 03/17/96	 22	 R	 Penn State	 Manalapan, N.J.	 FA-’18
95	 Brown, Fadol	 DE	 6-4	 282	 04/15/93	 25	 1	 Mississippi	 Charleston, S.C.	 FA-’17
81	 Brown, Pharaoh	 TE	 6-5	 246	 05/04/94	 24	 1	 Oregon	 Lyndhurst, Ohio	 FA-’17
12	 Bryant, Martavis	 WR	 6-4	 210	 12/20/91	 26	 4	 Clemson	 Calhoun Falls, S.C.	 TR-’18 (Pit.)
84	 Butler, Paul	 TE	 6-6	 252	 04/26/93	 25	 R	 California (Pa.)	 DuBois, Pa.	 FA-’18
46	 Cabinda, Jason	 LB	 6-1	 243	 03/17/96	 22	 R	 Penn State	 Flemington, N.J.	 FA-’18
91	 Calhoun, Shilique	 LB	 6-4	 250	 03/20/92	 26	 3	 Michigan State	 Middletown, N.J.	 D3-’16
  4	 Carr, Derek	 QB	 6-3	 215	 03/28/91	 27	 5	 Fresno State	 Bakersfield, Calif.	 D2-’14
96	 Carradine, Tank	 DL	 6-4	 270	 02/18/90	 28	 6	 Florida State	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 UFA-’18 (SF)
85	 Carrier, Derek	 TE	 6-4	 244	 07/25/90	 27	 6	 Beloit	 Edgerton, Wis.	 UFA-’18 (LAR)
21	 Conley, Gareon	 CB	 6-0	 195	 06/29/95	 23	 2	 Ohio State	 Massillon, Ohio	 D1-’17
18	 Cook, Connor	 QB	 6-4	 215	 01/29/93	 25	 3	 Michigan State	 Hinckley, Ohio	 D4-’16
87	 Cook, Jared	 TE	 6-5	 254	 04/07/87	 31	 10	 South Carolina	 Suwanee, Ga.	 UFA-’17 (GB)
89	 Cooper, Amari	 WR	 6-1	 210	 06/17/94	 24	 4	 Alabama	 Miami, Fla.	 D1-’15
47	 Cowser, James	 LB	 6-3	 245	 09/13/90	 27	 3	 Southern Utah	 Fruit Heights, Utah	 FA-’16
48	 DePaola, Andrew	 LS	 6-2	 230	 07/28/87	 30	 5	 Rutgers	 Parkton, Md.	 UFA-’18 (Chi.)
97	 Edwards Jr., Mario	 DE	 6-3	 280	 01/25/94	 24	 4	 Florida State	 Gautier, Miss.	 D2-’15
78	 Ellis, Justin	 DT	 6-2	 335	 12/27/90	 27	 5	 Louisiana Tech	 Monroe, La.	 D4a-’14
76	 Feliciano, Jon	 G/C	 6-4	 325	 02/10/92	 26	 4	 Miami (Fla.)	 Davie, Fla.	 D4-’15
68	 Giacomini, Breno	 T	 6-7	 320	 09/27/85	 32	 11	 Louisville	 Malden, Mass.	 UFA-’18 (Hou.)
31	 Gilchrist, Marcus	 S	 5-10	 200	 12/08/88	 29	 8	 Clemson	 High Point, N.C.	 UFA-’18 (Hou.)
29	 Hall, Leon	 CB	 5-11	 195	 12/09/84	 33	 12	 Michigan	 Vista, Calif.	 UFA-’18 (SF)
32	 Hamilton, Antonio	 CB	 6-0	 190	 01/24/93	 25	 3	 South Carolina State	 Johnston, S.C.	 FA-’16
17	 Harris, Dwayne	 WR/RS	 5-11	 206	 09/16/87	 30	 8	 East Carolina	 Stone Mountain, Ga.	 FA-’18
25	 Harris, Erik	 S	 6-3	 225	 04/02/90	 28	 3	 California (Pa.)	 New Oxford, Pa.	 FA-’17
14	 Hatcher, Keon	 WR	 6-1	 212	 09/11/94	 23	 1	 Arkansas	 Owasso, Okla.	 FA-’17
90	 Hester, Treyvon	 DT	 6-2	 304	 09/21/92	 25	 2	 Toledo	 Pittsburgh, Pa.	 D7d-’17
16	 Holton, Johnny	 WR	 6-1	 190	 08/22/91	 26	 3	 Cincinnati	 Miami, Fla.	 FA-’16
61	 Hudson, Rodney	 C	 6-2	 300	 07/12/89	 29	 8	 Florida State	 Mobile, Ala.	 UFA-’15 (KC)
63	 Hunt, Cameron	 G	 6-4	 265	 12/17/94	 23	 1	 Oregon	 Corona, Calif.	 FA-’18
73	 Hurst, Maurice	 DT	 6-1	 291	 05/09/95	 23	 R	 Michigan	 Canton, Mass.	 D5a-’18
51	 Irvin, Bruce	 LB	 6-3	 250	 11/01/87	 30	 7	 West Virginia	 Atlanta, Ga.	 UFA-’16 (Sea.)
66	 Jackson, Gabe	 G	 6-3	 335	 07/12/91	 27	 5	 Mississippi State	 Liberty, Miss.	 D3-’14
56	 Johnson, Derrick	 LB	 6-3	 245	 11/22/82	 35	 14	 Texas	 Waco, Texas	 UFA-’18 (KC)
42	 Joseph, Karl	 S	 5-10	 205	 09/08/93	 24	 3	 West Virginia	 Orlando, Fla.	 D1-’16
99	 Key, Arden	 DE	 6-5	 238	 05/03/96	 22	 R	 LSU	 Decatur, Ga.	 D3b-’18
79	 Kirkland, Denver	 G/T	 6-4	 335	 03/06/94	 24	 3	 Arkansas	 Miami, Fla.	 FA-’16
54	 Lamur, Emmanuel	 LB	 6-4	 245	 06/08/89	 29	 7	 Kansas State	 West Palm Beach, Fla.	 UFA-’18 (Min.)
45	 Leavitt, Dallin	 S	 5-10	 203	 08/08/94	 23	 R	 Utah State	 Portland, Ore.	 FA-’18
55	 Lee, Marquel	 LB	 6-3	 235	 10/21/95	 22	 2	 Wake Forest	 Waldorf, Md.	 D5-’17
26	 Luani, Shalom	 S	 6-0	 202	 08/05/94	 23	 2	 Washington State	 Masausi, American Samoa	 D7a-’17
24	 Lynch, Marshawn	 RB	 5-11	 215	 04/22/86	 32	 11	 California	 Oakland, Calif.	 TR-’17 (Sea.)
52	 Mack, Khalil	 DE	 6-3	 250	 02/22/91	 27	 5	 Buffalo	 Fort Pierce, Fla.	 D1-’14
  3	 Manuel, EJ	 QB	 6-4	 237	 03/19/90	 28	 6	 Florida State	 Virginia Beach, Va.	 UFA-’17 (Buf.)
28	 Martin, Doug	 RB	 5-9	 223	 01/13/89	 29	 7	 Boise State	 Stockton, Calif.	 FA-’18
23	 McDonald, Dexter	 CB	 6-1	 200	 11/30/91	 26	 4	 Kansas	 Kansas City, Mo.	 D7c-’15
20	 Melifonwu, Obi	 S	 6-4	 224	 04/05/94	 24	 2	 Connecticut	 South Grafton, Mass.	 D2-’17
22	 Melvin, Rashaan	 CB	 6-2	 196	 10/02/89	 28	 6	 Northern Illinois	 Waukegan, Ill.	 UFA-’18 (Ind.)
77	 Miller, Kolton	 T	 6-8	 309	 10/09/95	 22	 R	 UCLA	 Roseville, Calif.	 D1-’18
37	 Mitchel, Tevin	 S	 6-0	 195	 08/03/92	 25	 2	 Arkansas	 Mansfield, Texas	 FA-’17
50	 Morrow, Nicholas	 LB	 6-0	 224	 07/10/95	 23	 2	 Greenville	 Huntsville, Ala.	 FA-’17
82	 Nelson, Jordy	 WR	 6-3	 217	 05/31/85	 33	 11	 Kansas State	 Manhattan, Kan.	 FA-’18
38	 Nelson, Nick	 CB	 5-11	 200	 10/16/96	 21	 R	 Wisconsin	 Glenarden, Md.	 D4-’18
27	 Nelson, Reggie	 S	 5-11	 210	 09/21/83	 34	 12	 Florida	 Melbourne, Fla.	 UFA-’16 (Cin.)
70	 Osemele, Kelechi	 G/T	 6-5	 330	 06/24/89	 29	 7	 Iowa State	 Houston, Texas	 UFA-’16 (Bal.)
75	 Parker, Brandon	 T	 6-8	 305	 10/21/95	 22	 R	 North Carolina A&T	 Kannapolis, N.C.	 D3a-’18
  9	 Piñeiro, Eddy	 K	 6-0	 185	 09/13/95	 22	 R	 Florida	 Miami, Fla.	 FA-’18
30	 Richard, Jalen	 RB	 5-8	 205	 10/15/93	 24	 3	 Southern Mississippi	 Alexandria, La.	 FA-’16
39	 Richardson, Shaquille	 DB	 6-0	 190	 03/21/92	 26	 1	 Arizona	 Carson, Calif.	 FA-’18
10	 Roberts, Seth	 WR	 6-2	 195	 02/22/91	 27	 4	 West Alabama	 Moultrie, Ga.	 FA-’14
93	 Rubin, Ahtyba	 DT	 6-2	 315	 07/25/86	 31	 11	 Iowa State	 Fort Belvoir, Va.	 FA-’18
98	 Rucker, Frostee	 DT	 6-3	 261	 09/14/83	 34	 13	 USC	 Tustin, Calif.	 FA-’18
49	 Scott, Drew	 LS	 6-1	 209	 03/12/95	 23	 R	 Kansas State	 Cedar Rapids, Iowa	 FA-’18
71	 Sharpe, David	 T	 6-6	 343	 10/21/95	 22	 2	 Florida	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 D4-’17
67	 Silberman, Ian	 OL	 6-5	 305	 10/10/92	 25	 2	 Boston College	 Orange Park, Fla.	 FA-’17
65	 Simmons, Jordan	 G	 6-3	 339	 07/15/94	 24	 1	 USC	 Encino, Calif.	 FA-’17
41	 Smith, Keith	 FB	 6-0	 240	 04/08/92	 26	 4	 San Jose State	 Covina, Calif.	 FA-’18
86	 Smith, Lee	 TE	 6-6	 265	 11/21/87	 30	 8	 Marshall	 Powell, Tenn.	 UFA-’15 (Buf.)
64	 Soto, Shakir	 DL	 6-3	 290	 02/12/92	 26	 1	 Pittsburgh	 Wilkes-Barre, Pa.	 FA-’17
62	 Stone, James	 C	 6-3	 290	 04/26/92	 26	 3	 Tennessee	 Nashville, Tenn.	 FA-’17
15	 Switzer, Ryan	 WR	 5-8	 185	 11/04/94	 23	 2	 North Carolina	 Charleston, W.V.	 TR-’18 (Dal.)
  2	 Tavecchio, Giorgio	 K	 5-10	 180	 07/16/90	 28	 2	 California	 Milan, Italy	 FA-’17
  5	 Townsend, Johnny	 P	 6-1	 210	 02/14/95	 23	 R	 Florida	 Orlando, Fla.	 D5b-’18
57	 Victor, Azeem	 LB	 6-2	 240	 09/19/95	 22	 R	 Washington	 Compton, Calif.	 D6-’18
69	 Ware, Jylan	 T	 6-7	 317	 10/16/93	 24	 2	 Alabama State	 Valley, Ala.	 D7b-’17
34	 Warren III, Chris	 RB	 6-2	 246	 06/06/96	 22	 R	 Texas	 Rockwall, Texas	 FA-’18
33	 Washington, DeAndré	 RB	 5-8	 205	 02/22/93	 25	 3	 Texas Tech	 Missouri City, Texas	 D5-’16
13	 Whalen, Griff	 WR	 5-11	 190	 03/01/90	 28	 5	 Stanford	 Sylvania, Ohio	 FA-’18
59	 Whitehead, Tahir	 LB	 6-2	 241	 04/02/90	 28	 7	 Temple	 Newark, N.J.	 UFA-’18 (Det.)
19	 Whitney, Isaac	 WR	 6-2	 204	 06/22/94	 24	 1	 USC	 Moore, Okla.	 FA-’17
58	 Wilber, Kyle	 LB	 6-4	 245	 04/26/89	 29	 7	 Wake Forest	 Apopka, Fla.	 UFA-’18 (Dal.)
36	 Worley, Daryl	 CB	 6-1	 205	 02/22/95	 23	 3	 West Virginia	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 FA-’18
35	 Wright, Shareece	 CB	 5-11	 184	 04/08/87	 31	 8	 USC	 Colton, Calif.	 UFA-’18 (Buf.)
44	 Yurachek, Ryan	 FB	 6-0	 240	 08/27/96	 21	 R	 Marshall	 Myrtle Beach, S.C.	 FA-’18
										        
Active/Physically Unable to Perform									       
92	 Hall, P.J.	 DT	 6-1	 308	 04/05/95	 23	 R	 Sam Houston State	 Seguin, Texas	 D2-’18
72	 Penn, Donald	 T	 6-4	 315	 04/27/83	 35	 13	 Utah State	 Inglewood, Calif.	 FA-’14
94	 Vanderdoes, Eddie	 DT	 6-3	 305	 10/13/94	 23	 2	 UCLA	 Auburn, Calif.	 D3-’17

Alphabetical Roster



As of July 25, 2018

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Birthdate	 Age	 Exp.	 School	 Hometown	 Acq.
  2	 Giorgio Tavecchio	 K	 5-10	 180	 07/16/90	 28	 2	 California	 Milan, Italy	 FA-’17
  3	 EJ Manuel 	 QB	 6-4	 237	 03/19/90	 28	 6	 Florida State	 Virginia Beach, Va.	 UFA-’17 (Buf.)
  4	 Derek Carr	 QB	 6-3	 215	 03/28/91	 27	 5	 Fresno State	 Bakersfield, Calif.	 D2-’14
  5	 Johnny Townsend	 P	 6-1	 210	 02/14/95	 23	 R	 Florida	 Orlando, Fla.	 D5b-’18
  9	 Eddy Piñeiro	 K	 6-0	 185	 09/13/95	 22	 R	 Florida	 Miami, Fla.	 FA-’18
10	 Seth Roberts	 WR	 6-2	 195	 02/22/91	 27	 4	 West Alabama	 Moultrie, Ga.	 FA-’14
12	 Martavis Bryant	 WR	 6-4	 210	 12/20/91	 26	 4	 Clemson	 Calhoun Falls, S.C.	 TR-’18 (Pit.)
13	 Griff Whalen	 WR	 5-11	 190	 03/01/90	 28	 5	 Stanford	 Sylvania, Ohio	 FA-’18
14	 Keon Hatcher	 WR	 6-1	 212	 09/11/94	 23	 1	 Arkansas	 Owasso, Okla.	 FA-’17
15	 Ryan Switzer	 WR	 5-8	 185	 11/04/94	 23	 2	 North Carolina	 Charleston, W.V.	 TR-’18 (Dal.)
16	 Johnny Holton	 WR	 6-1	 190	 08/22/91	 26	 3	 Cincinnati	 Miami, Fla.	 FA-’16
17	 Dwayne Harris	 WR/RS	 5-11	 206	 09/16/87	 30	 8	 East Carolina	 Stone Mountain, Ga.	 FA-’18
18	 Connor Cook	 QB	 6-4	 215	 01/29/93	 25	 3	 Michigan State	 Hinckley, Ohio	 D4-’16
19	 Isaac Whitney	 WR	 6-2	 204	 06/22/94	 24	 1	 USC	 Moore, Okla.	 FA-’17
20	 Obi Melifonwu	 S	 6-4	 224	 04/05/94	 24	 2	 Connecticut	 South Grafton, Mass.	 D2-’17
21	 Gareon Conley	 CB	 6-0	 195	 06/29/95	 23	 2	 Ohio State	 Massillon, Ohio	 D1-’17
22	 Rashaan Melvin	 CB	 6-2	 196	 10/02/89	 28	 6	 Northern Illinois	 Waukegan, Ill.	 UFA-’18 (Ind.)
23	 Dexter McDonald	 CB	 6-1	 200	 11/30/91	 26	 4	 Kansas	 Kansas City, Mo.	 D7c-’15
24	 Marshawn Lynch	 RB	 5-11	 215	 04/22/86	 32	 11	 California	 Oakland, Calif.	 TR-’17 (Sea.)
25	 Erik Harris	 S	 6-3	 225	 04/02/90	 28	 3	 California (Pa.)	 New Oxford, Pa.	 FA-’17
26	 Shalom Luani	 S	 6-0	 202	 08/05/94	 23	 2	 Washington State	 Masausi, American Samoa	 D7a-’17
27	 Reggie Nelson	 S	 5-11	 210	 09/21/83	 34	 12	 Florida	 Melbourne, Fla.	 UFA-’16 (Cin.)
28	 Doug Martin	 RB	 5-9	 223	 01/13/89	 29	 7	 Boise State	 Stockton, Calif.	 FA-’18
29	 Leon Hall	 CB	 5-11	 195	 12/09/84	 33	 12	 Michigan	 Vista, Calif.	 UFA-’18 (SF)
30	 Jalen Richard	 RB	 5-8	 205	 10/15/93	 24	 3	 Southern Mississippi	 Alexandria, La.	 FA-’16
31	 Marcus Gilchrist	 S	 5-10	 200	 12/08/88	 29	 8	 Clemson	 High Point, N.C.	 UFA-’18 (Hou.)
32	 Antonio Hamilton	 CB	 6-0	 190	 01/24/93	 25	 3	 South Carolina State	 Johnston, S.C.	 FA-’16
33	 DeAndré Washington	 RB	 5-8	 205	 02/22/93	 25	 3	 Texas Tech	 Missouri City, Texas	 D5-’16
34	 Chris Warren III	 RB	 6-2	 246	 06/06/96	 22	 R	 Texas	 Rockwall, Texas	 FA-’18
35	 Shareece Wright	 CB	 5-11	 184	 04/08/87	 31	 8	 USC	 Colton, Calif.	 UFA-’18 (Buf.)
36	 Daryl Worley	 CB	 6-1	 205	 02/22/95	 23	 3	 West Virginia	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 FA-’18
37	 Tevin Mitchel	 S	 6-0	 195	 08/03/92	 25	 2	 Arkansas	 Mansfield, Texas	 FA-’17
38	 Nick Nelson	 CB	 5-11	 200	 10/16/96	 21	 R	 Wisconsin	 Glenarden, Md.	 D4-’18
39	 Shaquille Richardson	 DB	 6-0	 190	 03/21/92	 26	 1	 Arizona	 Carson, Calif.	 FA-’18
41	 Keith Smith	 FB	 6-0	 240	 04/08/92	 26	 4	 San Jose State	 Covina, Calif.	 FA-’18
42	 Karl Joseph	 S	 5-10	 205	 09/08/93	 24	 3	 West Virginia	 Orlando, Fla.	 D1-’16
44	 Ryan Yurachek	 FB	 6-0	 240	 08/27/96	 21	 R	 Marshall	 Myrtle Beach, S.C.	 FA-’18
45	 Dallin Leavitt	 S	 5-10	 203	 08/08/94	 23	 R	 Utah State	 Portland, Ore.	 FA-’18
46	 Jason Cabinda	 LB	 6-1	 243	 03/17/96	 22	 R	 Penn State	 Flemington, N.J.	 FA-’18
47	 James Cowser	 LB	 6-3	 245	 09/13/90	 27	 3	 Southern Utah	 Fruit Heights, Utah	 FA-’16
48	 Andrew DePaola	 LS	 6-2	 230	 07/28/87	 30	 5	 Rutgers	 Parkton, Md.	 UFA-’18 (Chi.)
49	 Drew Scott	 LS	 6-1	 209	 03/12/95	 23	 R	 Kansas State	 Cedar Rapids, Iowa	 FA-’18
50	 Nicholas Morrow	 LB	 6-0	 224	 07/10/95	 23	 2	 Greenville	 Huntsville, Ala.	 FA-’17
51	 Bruce Irvin	 LB	 6-3	 250	 11/01/87	 30	 7	 West Virginia	 Atlanta, Ga.	 UFA-’16 (Sea.)
52	 Khalil Mack	 DE	 6-3	 250	 02/22/91	 27	 5	 Buffalo	 Fort Pierce, Fla.	 D1-’14
54	 Emmanuel Lamur	 LB	 6-4	 245	 06/08/89	 29	 7	 Kansas State	 West Palm Beach, Fla.	 UFA-’18 (Min.)
55	 Marquel Lee	 LB	 6-3	 235	 10/21/95	 22	 2	 Wake Forest	 Waldorf, Md.	 D5-’17
56	 Derrick Johnson	 LB	 6-3	 245	 11/22/82	 35	 14	 Texas	 Waco, Texas	 UFA-’18 (KC)
57	 Azeem Victor	 LB	 6-2	 240	 09/19/95	 22	 R	 Washington	 Compton, Calif.	 D6-’18
58	 Kyle Wilber	 LB	 6-4	 245	 04/26/89	 29	 7	 Wake Forest	 Apopka, Fla.	 UFA-’18 (Dal.)
59	 Tahir Whitehead	 LB	 6-2	 241	 04/02/90	 28	 7	 Temple	 Newark, N.J.	 UFA-’18 (Det.)
61	 Rodney Hudson	 C	 6-2	 300	 07/12/89	 29	 8	 Florida State	 Mobile, Ala.	 UFA-’15 (KC)
62	 James Stone	 C	 6-3	 290	 04/26/92	 26	 3	 Tennessee	 Nashville, Tenn.	 FA-’17
63	 Cameron Hunt	 G	 6-4	 265	 12/17/94	 23	 1	 Oregon	 Corona, Calif.	 FA-’18
64	 Shakir Soto	 DL	 6-3	 290	 02/12/92	 26	 1	 Pittsburgh	 Wilkes-Barre, Pa.	 FA-’17
65	 Jordan Simmons	 G	 6-3	 339	 07/15/94	 24	 1	 USC	 Encino, Calif.	 FA-’17
66	 Gabe Jackson	 G	 6-3	 335	 07/12/91	 27	 5	 Mississippi State	 Liberty, Miss.	 D3-’14
67	 Ian Silberman	 OL	 6-5	 305	 10/10/92	 25	 2	 Boston College	 Orange Park, Fla.	 FA-’17
68	 Breno Giacomini	 T	 6-7	 320	 09/27/85	 32	 11	 Louisville	 Malden, Mass.	 UFA-’18 (Hou.)
69	 Jylan Ware	 T	 6-7	 317	 10/16/93	 24	 2	 Alabama State	 Valley, Ala.	 D7b-’17
70	 Kelechi Osemele	 G/T	 6-5	 330	 06/24/89	 29	 7	 Iowa State	 Houston, Texas	 UFA-’16 (Bal.)
71	 David Sharpe	 T	 6-6	 343	 10/21/95	 22	 2	 Florida	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 D4-’17
73	 Maurice Hurst	 DT	 6-1	 291	 05/09/95	 23	 R	 Michigan	 Canton, Mass.	 D5a-’18
74	 Vadal Alexander	 G/T	 6-5	 325	 03/23/94	 24	 3	 LSU	 Buford, Ga.	 D7-’16
75	 Brandon Parker	 T	 6-8	 305	 10/21/95	 22	 R	 North Carolina A&T	 Kannapolis, N.C.	 D3a-’18
76	 Jon Feliciano	 G/C	 6-4	 325	 02/10/92	 26	 4	 Miami (Fla.)	 Davie, Fla.	 D4-’15
77	 Kolton Miller	 T	 6-8	 309	 10/09/95	 22	 R	 UCLA	 Roseville, Calif.	 D1-’18
78	 Justin Ellis	 DT	 6-2	 335	 12/27/90	 27	 5	 Louisiana Tech	 Monroe, La.	 D4a-’14
79	 Denver Kirkland	 G/T	 6-4	 335	 03/06/94	 24	 3	 Arkansas	 Miami, Fla.	 FA-’16
80	 Saeed Blacknall	 WR	 6-2	 208	 03/17/96	 22	 R	 Penn State	 Manalapan, N.J.	 FA-’18
81	 Pharaoh Brown	 TE	 6-5	 246	 05/04/94	 24	 1	 Oregon	 Lyndhurst, Ohio	 FA-’17
82	 Jordy Nelson	 WR	 6-3	 217	 05/31/85	 33	 11	 Kansas State	 Manhattan, Kan.	 FA-’18
83	 Marcus Baugh	 TE	 6-4	 247	 12/09/94	 23	 R	 Ohio State	 Riverside, Calif.	 FA-’18
84	 Paul Butler	 TE	 6-6	 252	 04/26/93	 25	 R	 California (Pa.)	 DuBois, Pa.	 FA-’18
85	 Derek Carrier	 TE	 6-4	 244	 07/25/90	 27	 6	 Beloit	 Edgerton, Wis.	 UFA-’18 (LAR)
86	 Lee Smith	 TE	 6-6	 265	 11/21/87	 30	 8	 Marshall	 Powell, Tenn.	 UFA-’15 (Buf.)
87	 Jared Cook	 TE	 6-5	 254	 04/07/87	 31	 10	 South Carolina	 Suwanee, Ga.	 UFA-’17 (GB)
88	 Marcell Ateman	 WR	 6-4	 216	 09/16/94	 23	 R	 Oklahoma State	 Dallas, Texas	 D7-’18
89	 Amari Cooper	 WR	 6-1	 210	 06/17/94	 24	 4	 Alabama	 Miami, Fla.	 D1-’15
90	 Treyvon Hester	 DT	 6-2	 304	 09/21/92	 25	 2	 Toledo	 Pittsburgh, Pa.	 D7d-’17
91	 Shilique Calhoun	 LB	 6-4	 250	 03/20/92	 26	 3	 Michigan State	 Middletown, N.J.	 D3-’16
93	 Ahtyba Rubin	 DT	 6-2	 315	 07/25/86	 31	 11	 Iowa State	 Fort Belvoir, Va.	 FA-’18
95	 Fadol Brown	 DE	 6-4	 282	 04/15/93	 25	 1	 Mississippi	 Charleston, S.C.	 FA-’17
96	 Tank Carradine	 DL	 6-4	 270	 02/18/90	 28	 6	 Florida State	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 UFA-’18 (SF)
97	 Mario Edwards Jr.	 DE	 6-3	 280	 01/25/94	 24	 4	 Florida State	 Gautier, Miss.	 D2-’15
98	 Frostee Rucker	 DT	 6-3	 261	 09/14/83	 34	 13	 USC	 Tustin, Calif.	 FA-’18
99	 Arden Key	 DE	 6-5	 238	 05/03/96	 22	 R	 LSU	 Decatur, Ga.	 D3b-’18
										        
Active/Physically Unable to Perform									       
72	 Donald Penn	 T	 6-4	 315	 04/27/83	 35	 13	 Utah State	 Inglewood, Calif.	 FA-’14
92	 P.J. Hall	 DT	 6-1	 308	 04/05/95	 23	 R	 Sam Houston State	 Seguin, Texas	 D2-’18
94	 Eddie Vanderdoes	 DT	 6-3	 305	 10/13/94	 23	 2	 UCLA	 Auburn, Calif.	 D3-’17
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